
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

SEPARATE
Audited Audited Audited U Audited Owner's Equity Total Total

31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21 31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21
As at 31 December 2022

Continuing operations Balance at 1 January 2022 188,640            107,186            295,826       395,451               

Revenue and interest income 288,604         249,073       580              693              Comprehensive income for the year 

Dividend income -                 -               17,912         13,555         Profit for the year               13,624               22,714 36,338         11,380                 

99,938           102,402       14,018         10,270         Other comprehensive income               11,014 3,763                14,777         139,206               

Depreciation and amortization (25,860)          (22,765)        (78)               (71)               

Operating profit before finance costs 74,078           79,637         13,940         10,199         Total comprehensive income for the year 24,638              26,477              51,115         150,586               

(10,835)          (7,843)          (755)             (11,739)        Transactions reported directly in equity                 3,891                (1,138) 2,753           -                      

Exchange losses (2,287)            (1,483)          (14)               (14)               Dividend to equity holders                (4,209)              (13,507) (17,716)        (4,209)                 

Net finance cost (13,122)          (9,326)          (769)             (11,753)        Balance as at period end 212,960            119,018            331,978       541,828               

Share of profit of equity-accounted investments 1,747             2,489           -               -               As at 31 December 2021

Profit/(loss) before income tax 62,703           72,800         13,171         (1,554)          Balance at 1 January 2021 as previously stated             157,942               85,687 243,629       285,852               

Income tax expense (27,984)          (23,236)        (1,791)          (1,472)          Prior year adjustment                    512 -                    512              68,643                 

Profit /(loss) for the year from continuing operations 34,719           49,564         11,380         (3,026)          Balance at 1 January 2021 as restated 158,454            85,687              244,141       354,495               

Discontinued operations

Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations 1,619             (4,433)          -               -               Comprehensive income for the year 

Profit /(loss) for the year 36,338           45,131         11,380         (3,026)          Profit for the year 21,728              23,403              45,131         (3,026)                 

Other comprehensive income 11,967              4,235                16,202         47,710                 

Total other comprehensive income  net of tax 14,777           16,202         139,206       47,710         

Total comprehensive income for the year 51,115           61,333         150,586       44,684         Total comprehensive income for the year 33,695              27,638              61,333         44,684                 

Profit/(loss) attributable to: Transactions reported directly in equity 219                   4,152                4,371           -                      

Equity holders of the company 13,624           21,728         11,380         (3,026)          Dividend to equity holders (3,728)               (10,291)             (14,019)        (3,728)                 

Non-controlling interest 22,714           23,403         -               -               Balance as at period end 188,640            107,186            295,826       395,451               

36,338           45,131         11,380         (3,026)          

Total comprehensive income attributable to: SEGMENTAL PERFORMANCE
Equity holders of the company 24,638           33,695         150,586       44,684         

Non-controlling interest 26,477           27,638         -               -               

51,115           61,333         150,586       44,684         

Earnings per share December 2022

Basic and diluted earnings per share (MK) 113.34           180.77         Revenue

External revenues 153,543            106,227            25,957         -                      2,877            288,604        

99.88             217.65         Inter-segment revenue 1,010                2,261                -               -                      596               3,867            

Segment revenue 154,553            108,488            25,957         -                      3,473            292,471        

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION Segment operating profit 71,281              7,124                5,224           -                      13,512          97,141          

Segment interest income -                    119                   1,236           -                      3,039            4,394            

Segment interest expense (1,035)               (11,074)             (1)                 -                      (5,099)           (17,209)         

Audited Audited Audited Audited
U

n
Audited Segment income tax expense (23,684)             96                     (2,147)          -                      (1,846)           (27,581)         

31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21 1-Jan-21 31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21

Restated* Restated* Segment Profit/(loss) 46,562              (3,735)               4,312           -                      9,606            56,745          

ASSETS
Non-current assets Depreciation and amortization 5,850                20,758              688              -                      450               27,746          

196,015         176,021       162,762       2,076           1,704           Segment assets 1,072,672         172,545            40,467         -                      600,316        1,886,000     

Intangibles 24,356           24,117         22,948         210              223              Segment liabilities 899,525            122,613            6,928           -                      25,931          1,054,997     

Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates 53,666           55,438         47,887         536,530       393,311       Capital additions 5,798                24,484              8,923           -                      1,229            40,434          

Investments in government securities and equity 165,649         161,847       98,588         3,612           3,532           

Loans and advances 208,268         161,519       147,386       -               -               Reconciliation of profit on reportable segments to IFRS measures

Long term receivables and contract assets 3,908             3,176           2,341           3,059           1,926           Total profit/(loss) for reportable segments 46,562              (3,735)               4,312           -                      9,606            56,745          

Deferred tax assets 15,170           13,254         10,554         -               -               Elimination of dividend income from Group companies -                    -                    -               -                      (17,893)         (17,893)         

667,032         595,372       492,466       545,487       400,696       Share of profit of equity accounted investees 640                   -                    -               -                      1,747            2,387            

Current assets Impairment of equity accounted investee -                    -                    -               -                      (6,173)           (6,173)           

Investments in government securities and equity 195,456         162,212       115,880       -               -               Loss on derecognition of a disposed of subsidiary -                    -                    -               -                      (310)              (310)              

Loans and advances 97,332           76,316         47,322         -               -               Loss from discontinued operation -                    -                    -               -                      1,582            1,582            

Trade and other receivables and contract assets 35,934           30,037         32,753         2,579           2,211           Consolidated profit/(loss) 47,202              (3,735)               4,312           -                      (11,441)         36,338          

Other current assets 8,986             10,171         9,609           801              691              -                -               

Cash and cash equivalents 342,062         187,581       113,906       7,281           8,434           December 2021

Assets classified as held for sale 18,479           24,010         1,539           9,548           7,564           Revenue

698,249         490,327       321,009       20,209         18,900         External revenues 117,842            103,480            24,891         -                      2,860            249,073        

Inter-segment revenue 579                   3,725                -               -                      809               5,113            

Total assets 1,365,281      1,085,699    813,475       565,696       419,596       Segment revenue 118,421            107,205            24,891         -                      3,669            254,186        

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Segment operating profit 50,564              19,432              5,185           -                      10,278          85,459          

Equity Segment interest income -                    572                   1,499           -                      959               3,030            

Issued capital 1                    1                  1                  1                  1                  Segment interest expense (1,078)               (7,827)               (9)                 -                      (13,876)         (22,790)         

Share premium 2,097             2,097           2,097           2,097           2,097           Segment income tax expense (16,113)             (3,897)               (2,030)          -                      (1,197)           (23,237)         

Reserves and retained earnings 210,862         186,542       156,356       539,730       393,353       

212,960         188,640       158,454       541,828       395,451       Segment Profit 33,373              8,280                4,645           -                      (3,836)           42,462          

Minority interest 119,018         107,186       85,687         -               -               

Depreciation and amortization 5,569                17,625              651              -                      431               24,276          

Total equity 331,978         295,826       244,141       541,828       395,451       Segment assets 803,164            164,169            34,878         -                      438,233        1,440,444     

Segment liabilities 657,613            109,553            5,721           -                      102,277        875,164        

Non-current liabilities Capital additions 3,488                29,788              5,277           -                      528               39,081          

Deferred tax liabilities 6,072             5,782           5,011           -               -               

Contract liabilities 742                392              297              -               -               Reconciliation of profit on reportable segments to IFRS measures

Financial guarantees -                 -               -               -               7,956           Total profit/(loss) for reportable segments 33,373              8,280                4,645           -                      (3,836)           42,462          

Borrowings and lease liabilities 50,443           44,557         49,831         10,111         3,260           Elimination of dividend income from Group companies -                    -                    -               -                      (13,555)         (13,555)         

57,257           50,731         55,139         10,111         11,216         Financial guarantees crystalized at company level -                    -                    -               -                      10,231          10,231          

Current liabilities Additional Profit on disposal of an associate -                    -                    -               -                      8,473            8,473            

Bank overdraft 14,114           11,545         9,942           7,979           6,457           Share of profit of equity accounted investees -                    -                    -               -                      2,489            2,489            

Borrowings and lease liability 30,444           24,372         14,726         4,633           1,630           Impairment of equity accounted investee -                    -                    -               -                      (186)              (186)              

15,818           33,541         -               -               -               Loss from discontinued operation -                    -                    -               -                      (4,783)           (4,783)           

Financial guarantees -                 -               -               -               2,275           -                

Customer deposits 795,560         547,083       400,860       -               -               Consolidated profit/(loss) 33,373              8,280                4,645           -                      (1,167)           45,131          

Other current liabilities 120,110         122,601       88,667         1,145           2,567           

976,046         739,142       514,195       13,757         12,929         OTHER INFORMATION
Total liabilities 1,033,303      789,873       569,334       23,868         24,145         

Audited Audited Audited Audited similarly

Total equity and liabilities 1,365,281      1,085,699    813,475       565,696       419,596       31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21 31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21

Authorised and contracted for 19,884              7,692                -               -                      

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS Authorised but not yet contracted for 22,488              38,144              515              100                      

Finance lease commitments 19,255              14,912              -               -                      

Contingent liabilities 14,182              17,571              6,717           9,504                   

Audited Audited Audited U Audited Listed investments at market value -                    -                    435,840       293,382               

Restated Unlisted investments at directors' valuation -                    -                    104,302       103,461               

31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21 31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21 Capital expenditure 40,434              39,081              301              48                        

Cash generated by / (used in) operations 180,658         178,592       (6,236)          (3,655)          Loans and Borrowings:

Interest received 112,990         80,635         1,321           944                           58,226              4,890           6,520                   

Interest paid, tax paid and refund (52,113)          (39,033)        (5,668)          (3,921)          3,200           -                      

Net cash from / (used in) operating activities 241,535         220,194       (10,583)        (6,632)         

 (6,316)               (2,858)          (11,267)               

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 995                217              7                  (11,725)             (4,233)          (1,630)                 

Proceeds on disposal of investments -                 9,586           -                      

Gross receipts from investments 242,384         155,454       -               -                            (14,375)             10,887         -                      

Gross payments from investments (275,107)        (281,761)      -               -                            60,155              14,744         4,890                   

Purchase of equity investments (2,051)            (404)             -               -               -                    -                    -               -                      

Proceeds from disposal of equity investments 529                516              -               -               RESTATEMENT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Proceeds from contingent consideration on the sale of OCL -                 512              -               512              

Payment for right of use assets (4,797)            (1,103)          -               -               

Dividend received 3,467             3,402           17,912         13,555         

(34,173)          (37,794)        (301)             (320)             Reclassification and Presentation - Group

Acquisition of shares in a subsidiary -                 -               (3,229)          -               

Net cash flow from the acquisition/(disposal) of subsidiary (89)                 7,867           -               -               

Investment in subsidiaries and associates -                 (766)             (2,945)          (5,081)          

Net cash (used in) / from investing activities (68,842)          (144,274)      11,444         18,253         

Financing activities
(1,559)            9,955           (1,033)          (1,663)          

Acquisition of shares in a subsidiary (3,229)            -               -               -               

Dividends paid to shareholders of the Company (4,209)            (3,728)          (4,209)          (3,728)          

Dividend paid to non-controlling interest shareholders (13,507)          (10,291)        -               -               Restatements in Statement of Cash Flows

Net cash used in financing activities (22,504)          (4,064)          (5,242)          (5,391)          

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents 150,189         71,856         (4,381)          6,230           

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 176,036         103,964       1,977           (4,442)          

Effect on foreign exchange rate changes 1,723             216              1,706           189              

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 327,948         176,036       (698)             1,977           The group has further reclassifed Money market deposits to cash and cash equivalents from other investments in line with IAS 7: Statement of Cash Flows disclosures. 

Accordingly, cash and cash equivalent disclosed in the Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Cash Flows have been restated to reflect this change. Further, 

upfront payments relating to Right of use assets amounting to K1,103 million in prior year have been reclassified from repayment of principal element of leasing liability 

under  Cash flows used in financing activities to Cash flows from investing activities to improve disclosure.

During the year, the Group has restated its prior year consolidated financial statements. It is the group’s view that these changes achieve greater compliance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards. Details of the restatements are as follows:

Purchase of property, plant and equipment,Intangibles and 

During the year, the Group reviewed classification and presentation of its Consolidated Financial Statements in order to align with the requirements of IAS 1 “Presentation 

of Financial Statements”.  Accordingly, the Group reclassified contract assets and contract liabilities from trade and other receivables and Trade and other payables 

respectively to disclose these separately on the face of Statement of Financial Position. The Group also changed line item on the Statement of Financial Position from 

"Other Investments" to "Investments in government securities and equity". These items have been reclassified to have there own line in the statement of financial position 

in compliance with IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers disclosure requirements. 
Net proceeds and repayment of long term borrowings and leasing 

In the Statement of Comprehensive Income, "Results from operating activities" has been renamed to "Operating profit before finance costs" to improve consistency  with 

the presentation of statement of cash flows in accordance with IAS 7: Statement of Cash Flows.

In order to comply with the provisions of the requirements of IAS 7: Statement of Cash Flows, the Group reclassified items from different line items and classes of cash flow 

activities. The Group included interest income and other similar income and interest expense and other similar expenses from the banking sector in the interest received 

and interest paid under operating activities. The statement of cashflows has been restated to disclose separately gross receipts and payments of  investment in 

government securities. These have been reclassified from cash from/(used in) operating activities to Cash flows from investing activities.

Property, plant and equipment, right of use assets, biological 

assets and investment properties

Total equity & earnings attributable to equity 

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale
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PRESS CORPORATION PLC
SUMMARY OF AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

CONSOLIDATED SEPARATE CONSOLIDATED

BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Directors have prepared the summary consolidated and
separate financial statements in order to meet the listing
requirements of the Malawi Stock Exchange. The Directors
have considered the listing requirements and believe that the
summary statements of financial position, comprehensive
income and cash flows are sufficient to meet the
requirements of the users of the summary consolidated and
separate financial statements. The accounting policies
applied in the preparation of the consolidated and separate
financial statements, from which the summary consolidated
and separate financial statements were derived, are in terms
of International Financial Reporting Standards and are
consistent with the accounting policies applied in the
preparation of the previous consolidated and separate
financial statements. The summary consolidated and
separate financial statements were extracted from the
audited annual financial statements which were approved by
the directors on 26 May 2023 and are available on the
company website www.presscorp.com

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW

The Board of Press Corporation Plc (PCL) is pleased to
announce the audited financial results for the Group for the
year ended 31st December 2022.

OPERARTING ENVIRONMENT

The operating environment in the financial year ending
December 2022 (FY2022) was inauspicious, given that the
recovery registered in 2021 was watered down by several
exogenous shocks, including intermittent energy supply,
paucity of foreign exchange, and weather-related shocks
which reduced agricultural output. This was exacerbated by
supply chain disruptions emanating from the ongoing conflict
between Russia and Ukraine. As a result, the Malawi
economy registered real GDP growth of only 1.2 per cent,
down from 4.6 per cent in 2021.

The year-on-year headline inflation rate for 2022 increased to
21.0 per cent, from 9.3 per cent recorded in 2021. To contain
the inflationary pressures, the Reserve Bank of Malawi
(RBM) adjusted upwards the policy rate by 200 basis points
and 400 basis points in the second and fourth quarters,
respectively. In its quest to manage foreign exchange
shortages and external imbalances, the RBM devalued the
Malawi Kwacha exchange rate against the United States
Dollar by 25.0 per cent in May 2022. Overall, the Malawi
Kwacha depreciated markedly against all major trading
currencies including the US Dollar, the British Pound Sterling,
the South African Rand, and the Euro.

GROUP PERFORMANCE

In 2022, the Group achieved MK288.6 billion in revenue, up
from MK249.1 billion recorded the previous year (2021),
translating into a 16 per cent growth. At MK36.3 billion, profit
after tax for the year 2022 was 19 per cent lower, compared
to MK45.1 billion recorded in the prior year. The prior year’s
performance was enhanced by a profit realized on the
disposal of a 20 per cent stake in Castel Malawi Limited
amounting to MK9.6 billion. When this extraordinary item is
excluded, the Group’s profit after tax grew by 2 per cent over
prior year.

Although the Group remained adept and steadfast in
executing its strategies and navigating the turbulent terrain,
the performance during the year reflects the economy-wide
challenges alluded to above. Consequently, significant
downsides to the 2022 performance included a 41 per cent
increase in net finance charges on account of the adverse
movements in the exchange rate and the interest rates, and
impairment of equity investments amounting to MK6.2 billion.
Nevertheless, the performance displays marked resilience to
the economic challenges.

SEGMENTAL PERFORMANCE

The Financial Services Segment: National Bank of
Malawi Plc

NBM posted strong performance, largely derived from robust
revenue growth, prudent liability management, and effective
risk management. At MK154.6 billion, the company’s turnover
was 31 per cent above that for same period prior year of
MK118.4 billion. This was driven by growth in customer
deposits by 45 per cent which, in turn, resulted in volume
increases in both the loan book by 30 per cent and fixed
income securities by 16 per cent. This strong revenue
performance, coupled with some cost containment measures,
resulted in the bank registering a profit after tax of MK46.6
billion, representing a 40 per cent increase from MK33.4
billion reported in 2021.

A new strategic plan for the Bank is in place and, moving
forward, focus will be on implementing the key pillars of the
same so as to enable the Bank achieve its growth and
diversification ambitions over the next 5 years.

The Telecommunications Segment: Telekom Networks
Malawi Plc and Malawi Telecommunications Limited

The segment reported a loss of MK3.7 billion in 2022, being
145 per cent below the prior year profit of MK8.3 billion, as
both MTL and TNM reported losses. The segment’s revenues
were flat at MK108 billion whereas its cost base sharply
grew by 17 per cent and finance costs by 52 per cent, largely
due to the effects of high inflation and the devaluation of the
local currency.
As part of its turnaround strategy, TNM will focus on both
revenue growth strategies as well as cost containment
initiatives. The stakeholder engagement over the future of
MTL is expected to be concluded during 2023.

The Energy Segment: PressCane Limited and Ethanol
Company Limited

The segment registered a 4 per cent increase in turnover to
MK26 billion on the prior year base of MK24.9 billion.
However, its profitability declined by 7 per cent from the prior
year’s profit of MK4.6 billion to MK4.3 billion recorded in
2022. This was largely due to sluggish sales occasioned by
the shortages of petrol and diesel on the local market,
production machinery challenges and feedstock supply
challenges. The companies are still operating below their
installed capacity due to challenges in feedstock and effluent
management. Treatment plants to enhance effluent
management capabilities will be commissioned at both
companies during 2023, and will result in the production of
organic fertilizers and bio-gas.

All-Other Segment: PCL head office, The Foods
Company Limited (TFCL) and Press Properties Limited

Overall, the segment’s performance was profitable. At
company level, PCL made a profit after tax of MK11.4bn
which was 476 per cent above prior year on account of a
drop in finance costs by 94%, reduced overheads by 15%
and increased dividend received by 32%.
PPL registered a 26 per cent increase to MK1.7 billion in
profit above the prior year level of MK1.3 billion. Moving
forward, the company is expected to increase its footprint in
the property development and management business
segment.
TFCL slowed down its production activities towards the end
of the year. The company continued making losses, and its
loss grew by 30 per cent due to low fish harvests and an
increase in finance costs. The search for an equity investor in
the company is on-going.

.

PUMA’s profit of MK4.5 billion was 44 per cent above the prior year
profit of MK3.1 billion, notwithstanding the fuel supply challenges
experienced. Looking ahead, a new strategy to enhance the value
proposition in service stations will be implemented.

OUTLOOK

he ethanol businesses to unlock its
performance and sustainable potential. Portfolio rebalancing is
ongoing, with the Group pursuing greenfield projects in the
renewable energy space as well as the processing and
manufacturing sectors. The Group is also working on an expansion
strategy through the mergers and acquisitions route. The Board
remains committed to achieving the Group’s strategic priorities while
navigating the broader market and economic challenges.

Opinion

consolidated and separate statements of 
financial position as at 31 December 2022, and the summary 
consolidated and separate statements of comprehensive income, 
summary consolidated and separate statements of changes in 
equity and summary consolidated and separate statements of cash 
flows for the year then ended and related notes, are derived from the 
audited consolidated and separate financial statements of Press 
Corporation Plc for the year ended 31 December 2022.

In our opinion, the accompanying summary consolidated, and 
separate financial statements are a fair summary of the audited 
consolidated and separate financial statements, and on the basis 
described in the basis of preparation paragraph.

We have not audited future financial performance and expectations 
by management included in the accompanying summary 
consolidated financial statements and accordingly do not express 
any opinion thereon.

Summary Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

The summary consolidated and separate financial statements do not 
contain all the disclosures required by International Financial 
Reporting Standards. Reading the summary consolidated and 
separate financial statements and the auditor’s report thereon, 
therefore, is not a substitute for reading the audited consolidated 
and separate financial statements and the auditor’s report thereon. 
The summary consolidated and separate financial statements and 
the audited consolidated and separate financial statements do not 
reflect the effects of events that occurred subsequent to the date of 
our report on the audited consolidated and separate financial 
statements.

 most significance in our audit of the 
consolidated and separate financial statements of the current year.

The Directors are responsible for the preparation of the summary 
consolidated and separate financial statements in accordance with 
the basis described in the basis of preparation paragraph.

Auditor’s Responsibility

are a fair summary 
of audited consolidated 

Statements.

                                Opening balance as at 1 Jan 2022 60,155

                                    Additions              2 5,120              26,319

                                    Interest charge              1 1,500                 7,481           2 ,858                 1 1,267

                           Capital repayments             (25,558)

               -           9 ,586                         Foreign currency fluctuactions                                                   1 ,230                    545               -

                              Reclassified (to)/from held for sale 10,887

Investing activities                                                                                                                                                                                                         Interest repayments             (11,236)

                  1

                              Balance as at 31 December 2022 72,098

Macsteel experienced a 66 per cent reduction in profitability on the
prior year performance of MK0.7 billion. The company was heavily
affected by foreign exchange shortages, as the business primarily
relies on imports for its materials. Macsteel is expected to bounce
back in 2023 once normal supplies of raw materials resume, subject
to foreign exchange availability

Joint Ventures: PUMA Energy Malawi Limited and Macsteel
Malawi Limited

Associated companies: Limbe Leaf Tobacco Company Limited,
LifeCo Holdings Limited and Open Connect Limited

Limbe Leaf reported a profit after tax of MK3.3 billion in 2022, which
was 5.

The Group’s current strategy is centred around growth through
investing in capacity for the future and optimizing existing assets. It
is with this in mind that the Group envisages organic growth through
expansion projects in t

its.

BY THE ORDER OF BOARD

To the members of Press Corporation Plc

The summary consolidated and separate financial statements, which 
comprise the summary 

The Audited Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements 
and Our Report Thereon

We expressed an unmodified audit opinion on the audited 
consolidated and separate financial statements 

 report also includes the communication of key 
audit matters. Key audit matters are those matters that in our 
professional judgment, were of

Director’s Responsibility for the Summary Consolidated and 
Separate Financial Statements

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on whether the summary 
consolidated and separate financial statements 

The macroeconomic landscape remains uncertain as risks to the
outlook are heavily skewed towards the downside. The Group will
remain poised to actively manage the portfolio in the face of the
current market dynamics, leveraging on its strong track record,
diversified asset base, strong capabilities, and synergistic benef

Other matter

Chartered Accountants
Vilengo Beza
Partner
30 June 2023

in our report dated 
30 June 2023. That

and separate fin ancial statements based on 
our procedures, which were conducted in accordance with 
International Standard on Auditing 810 (Revised) Engagements to 
Report on Summary Financial 

In millions of Malawi Kwacha

Mr Randson Mwadiwa  Dr Ronald Mangani

Chairman  Chief Executive Officer

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR ON THE SUMMARY
 CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DIVIDEND

OCL reported a loss, as performance was partly affected by a delay 
in completing some revenue generating projects attributed to forex 
scarcity  and  rising  project  costs.  Looking  ahead,  the  company’s 
main focus will be to complete the projects. 

5 per cent above the prior year profit after tax of MK3.2 billion.
Factory processing volumes were 27 per cent lower than the
previous year following a lower national crop. On the other hand,
LifeCo reported a group profit which was 165 per cent above the
prior year reported loss. Looking ahead, the company will continue 
developing innovative products in the market.

An interim dividend paid for FY2022 was MK842 million (2021:
MK722 million), representing MK7 per share (2021: MK6 per share).
The directors recommend a final dividend for the year 2022 of
MK3,487 million, representing MK29 per share (2021: MK 3,367
million, MK28 per share). The total dividend payable for FY2022 will,
therefore, be MK4,329 million (MK36 per share), which is above the
FY2021 dividend of MK4,122 million (MK34 per share). The final
dividend will be payable after approval at the Annual General
Meeting scheduled for July 2023.


